

08.10.2025

Fresh Petition under section 278 of Indian Succession Act has been received on the E-portal of the court. It be checked and registered.

Present: Sh. Hemant Gupta, Id. Counsel for the petitioner through VC.

Heard.

Issue citation for general public through publication in English Daily newspaper "The Statesman" on filing of PF. The publication charges be directly deposited with the concerned Newspaper agency.

Citation be also affixed on the notice board of the Court.

Issue notice to the State through Chief Secretary on filing of PF.

The petitioner has made State Bank of India as respondent no. 2 in the present case. The State Bank of India is neither necessary nor a proper party in this case, therefore, name of the State Bank of India is deleted from the arrays of the parties.

The case file reveals that Sh. Hari Chand Bhayana is the brother of the deceased and he is also Class II legal heir of the deceased alongwith the petitioner so he is also a necessary party in the present case. By exercising power u/o 1 rule 10 CPC, Sh. Hari Chand Bhayana is made respondent no. 2 in the present case.

Amended memo of parties be filed within 10 days.

Notice of the petition be also issued to respondent no. 2/Sh. Hari Chand Bhayana on filing of PF/RC.

Matter be put up for reporting on **publication and affixation of citation on 23.01.2026.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
08.10.2025