

USHA DHINGRA Vs. STATE GNCT OF DELHI

23.01.2026

Present: Sh. Hemant Gupta, ld. Counsel for the petitioner along with petitioner in person.
Respondent no. 2 in person.

Amended memo of parties has been filed by the petitioner on 18.02.2025 and the same is taken on record.

Citation for general public has been published in Newspaper “ The Statesman” dated 21.01.2026 and on the notice board of the court on 11.11.2025

State has been served on 29.10.2025.

Respondent no. 2 submits that he has no objection, if the letters of administration of the articles lying in locker having account no. F-89 SBI, Raja Garden, New Delhi of deceased Sh. Satish Kumar Bhayana be given to the petitioner.

Separate statement of respondent no. 2 is recorded in this regard.

No objection has been filed in the present case by any one from the general public, despite publication of citation in the Newspaper. Respondent no. 2, who is the only private party has given his no objection for issuance of letters of administration to the petitioner. Therefore, the present petition is treated as uncontested.

Ld counsel for the petitioner seeks time for filing application for appointment of Local Commissioner.

Application be filed within 07 days.

Put up for uncontested PE on **13.03.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
23.01.2026